AGENDA ITEM 5A

Replat — Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One —

Heritage Condominiums, Inc.




@ CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

LA VISTA RECOMMENDATION REPORT

CASE NUMBERS: PRP25-001; FOR HEARING OF: JUNE 5, 2025

REPORT PREPARED ON: MAY 29, 2025

l. GENERAL INFORMATION

A.

APPLICANT:
Theraldson Hospitality
Attn: Lori Kasowski
4520 36" Avenue S
Fargo, NE 58104

PROPERTY OWNER:
Heritage Condominiums, Inc.
Attn: Lori Kasowski

4520 36" Avenue S

Fargo, NE 58104

LOCATION: 7005 S. 74" Street, located approximately northeast
of the intersection of Gertrude Street and S. 74t Street.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 6 Schaefer’s First Addition, excluding
Units 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 301, 302,
303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309 and 310, Heritage Condominium
Property Regime.

REQUESTED ACTION(S): Replat of Lot 6 Schaefer’s First
Addition into Lots 1-3 Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One
(excluding the unit lots of the Heritage Condominium Property
Regime).

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: This property is zoned R-4
Condominium Residential, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay
District). The future land use map of the La Vista Comprehensive
Plan designates this property for Urban High Intensity Residential
development.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Authorize a replat of one lot into three
to allow for the sale and development of two vacant parcels on
either side of the Heritage Condominium building.

SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 4.51 acres.



. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The Heritage Condominiums
are located in the center of the existing parcel. The additional two
parcels that will be created are currently vacant. The property has a
gradual downward slope to the northwest.
B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:
Direction Future
Frqm Land Use Curre_nt Zo_ninq Surrounding
PSrL:)tr)::rc;; Desianation Designation Development
North Urban High- | C-2 General Commercial Vacant
Intensity District with a Gateway
Residential | Corridor Overlay (Overlay
District);
East Urban C-2 General Commercial Casey’s General
Commercial | District with a Gateway Store and Sonic
Corridor Overlay (Overlay
District);
South Urban High- | R-3 High Density Crestview Village
Intensity Residential District with a Townhomes
Residential | Gateway Corridor Overlay
(Overlay District);
West Urban High- | R-3 High Density Crestview Village
Intensity Residential District; with a Townhomes
Residential | Gateway Corridor Overlay
(Overlay District);
C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:
1. The original plat for Schaefer’s First Addition was approved
on February 7, 1995.
2. A subdivision agreement for Schaefer’s First Addition was
approved on March 21st, 1995, then amended on July 17t
2001 following an administrative replat of Lots 2 and 3
Schaefer’s First Addition.
3. The City Council approved a Conditional Use Permit on
February 4, 2025 for Trahera Property Group, LLC for the
development and operation of a 16-bed assisted living
facility on proposed Lot 1 Schaefer’s First Addition Replat
One, contingent upon approval and recording of the final
plat.
D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

1.

2.

3.

Section 5.09 of the Zoning Regulations — R-4 Condominium
Residential Zoning District.

Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations — Gateway Corridor
District (Overlay District).

La Vista Subdivision Regulations




ANALYSIS
A.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

1.

2,

The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan
designates the area as urban high-intensity residential.

The proposed project will support Policy Live-2.2 of the La Vista
Comprehensive Plan which reads: “Promote the development of
housing types and supportive programs for people of retirement
age, allowing residents to age in place and with access to daily
services.” This policy directly promotes Goal 2 of the Live Long
category of the Comprehensive Plan, which reads: “Maintain the
balance of diverse, high-quality housing that appeals to people
of varying backgrounds, incomes and abilities.”

OTHER PLANS: N/A.

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1.

Access to the properties will be provided through the existing
full access off of S. 74t Street. The final plat includes a
dedicated ingress, egress, and parking easement along the
northern portion of the properties along the existing access
drive.

A request will be included in the application to City Council to
open the access on the northeast corner of proposed Lot 3
Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One to provide a secondary
means of ingress and egress for residents and emergency
services, as provided in the Subdivision Agreement
approved in February of 1995, as amended in July of 2001.

UTILITIES:

1.

Exact locations of utilities serving proposed Lots 1 and 3
Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One shall be determined by
the applicants at time of building permitting for each
respective development proposal. Proposed Lot 2 and the
Heritage Condominium building is currently served by all
necessary utilities.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

1.

The existing Heritage Condominium building on proposed
Lot 2 Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One currently meets
the minimum off-street parking requirements. The building
contains 20, 2-bedroom units, which equates to a
requirement for 40 off-street parking stalls. The property
currently has 40 enclosed garage stalls (2 per unit) in
addition to 12 striped surface parking stalls, for a total of 52.
The approved site plan for the proposed assisted living
development on proposed Lot 1 Schaefer’s First Addition
Replat One shows a total of 18 parking stalls being provided.
The minimum number of off-street parking stalls required for
the proposed development per Section 7.06 of the La Vista



VL.

Zoning Ordinance is 9 parking stalls (1 stall per 3 beds plus
1 stall per employee on peak shift).

3. The parking for any uses and developments on proposed Lot
3 Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One will be reviewed for
conformance with the minimum off-street parking
requirements as part of the building permitting process.

LANDSCAPING:

1. Review of the landscaping for any developments on these
properties will be reviewed as part of the Design Review
process, as a requirement of the Gateway Corridor Overlay
District.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

A.

A subdivision agreement shall be prepared by staff and reviewed
by City Council to correspond with this replat request, to establish
the stormwater management and sewer connection fees, in
addition to ensure for common area maintenance of the access
road between the three proposed properties. The subdivision
agreement will include a condition that the condition of access road
off of S. 74!" Street must be reviewed at the time of development of
proposed Lot 3, and that such road may be required to be repaired
or replaced, if necessary, upon determination by the City Engineer.

The development will be required to meet the requirements for a
Post Construction Storm Water Management Plan as per City
regulations.

The design for any future buildings or exterior improvements on
existing buildings within the replat area must be approved through
the City’s Design Review process for conformance with the
Gateway Corridor District Design Guidelines prior to application for
building permits.

There are a few very minor, clarifying changes that need to be
made to the preliminary and final plat documents, as identified in
the second review letter sent to the applicant on May 29%". These
changes shall be corrected and approved by City Staff prior to City
Council review of this replat application.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION — REPLAT

Approval of the replat of Lot 6 Schaefer’'s 1 Addition, to be replatted as Lots
1-3 Schaefer’'s First Addition Replat One, contingent upon approval and
recording of the Subdivision Agreement, as the replat request is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and the Subdivision Regulations.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:
A. Vicinity Map
B. Review Letters

C.

Preliminary Plat



D. Final Plat

VII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO:
A. Lori Kasowski, Heritage Condominiums, Inc.
B. Jeremy Carrell, Carrell & Associates
C. Public Upon Request

5-79-75

Community Dévelopment Director Date
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LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

February 25, 2025

Carrell & Associates
Attn: Jeremy Carrell
7024 S 184" Street
Omaha, NE 68136

RE:  Replat - Schaefer's First Addition Replat One - Initial Review Letter

Mr. Carrell,

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application.
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the

Subdivision Regulations, the City has the following comments:

Preliminary Plat:

1. Per Section 3.03.05, please adjust the vicinity map so that it is legible.

2. Per Section 3.03.05, please provide the name of the owner and subdivider of

the existing lot.

3. Per Section 3.03.07, please provide relevant location, size and depth of
existing utilities, inclusive of sanitary sewer.

4. Per Section 3.03.09, please provide the size of each lot in square feet.

5. Per Section 3.03.10, the existing access road through proposed Lots 1
through 3 may require improvements and/or maintenance in order to

accommodate additional vehicular traffic with the development of proposed
Lot 3. A subdivision agreement shall be prepared and executed in association

with this application for a replat to include a common area maintenance
agreement for the access drive.

City Hall Community
8116 Park View Bivd. Development Library Police Public Works
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 8116 Park View Blvd. 910 Giles Rd. 7701S. 96th St. 9900 Portal Rd.
4023314343 p 402.593.6400 p 402.537.3900 p 4023311582 p 4023318927 P
4023314375 F 4025936445 F 402.537.3902 F 4023317210 F 4023311051 F

CityofLaVista.org

Recreation

8116 Park View Blvd.
402.331.3455 p

402 331 0299



8.
0.

One condition of this agreement shall be that at the time of development
(building permit application) for proposed Lot 3, the condition of the access
road shall be reviewed, and maintenance and/or replacement may be
required in association with the proposed development. The City will prepare
a draft of this agreement that will be provided for your review in advance of
City Council review of your application for a replat.

Regarding Section 3.03.10, and Per Section 8 of the original subdivision
agreement for Schaefer’s | Addition, Lot 6 Schaefer’s | Addition shall only be
permitted access to 74" Street, with no ingress or egress being permitted
between Lot 6 and 72"9 Street without prior consent of the La Vista City
Council. A copy of this subdivision agreement is attached for your reference.
This request for approval from City Council to grant access from Lot 6 to the
east access drive shall be made as part of the subdivision agreement
proposal discussed in the previous comment.

Per Section 3.03.12, please confirm that no utility easement exists for Lot 1
Schaefer’s First Addition Replat 1.

Per Section 3.03.14, please provide the existing building setback lines.

Per Section 3.03.16, please provide an erosion control plan.

10.Per Section 3.03.20, please provide a sanitary sewer plan.

11.Per Section 3.03.20.2, please provide a surface storm drainage plan including

provisions for treatment of the first 0.5” of runoff.

12.Per Section 3.03.20.4, please provide a Post Construction Stormwater

Management Plan (PCSMP).

Final Plat:

1.
2.

Please label the plat as “Final Plat”.

Per Section 3.05.16, please provide a block for Certificate of County Register
of Deeds.

Per Section 3.05.18, please provide a block for approval by the lending
institution, if applicable.

The final plat document has been reviewed by Sarpy County Public Works.
Please find attached to this letter a copy of their redlines and required
changes.




General Comments:

1. Please note that any developments on the properties involved will be
required to achieve approval through the design review process prior to the
submittal for a building permit.

Please resubmit the preliminary and final plats, and any additional materials
requested above to the City for further review. Please include a response letter that
addresses or acknowledges each of the above. Dates for the Planning Commission
and City Council reviews of your application for a replat will be determined upon
resubmittal. If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free
to contact me at any time.

=

Cale Brodersen, AICP
Associate City Planner

City of La Vista
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org
(402) 593-6405

Thank you,

cc:
Lori Kasowski, Tharaldson Hospitality
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Chris Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista

Enclosures



Reviewed by MRL
02/06/2025 8:47:41 AM

Reviewed by: IMB
02/07/2025 7:50:45 AM

SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE

LOTS 1 THROUGH 3

BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, AS SURVEYED,
PLATTED, AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

Certificate does not meet minimums
Minimum Standards

(G) Plat or Certificate of Survey

MISSING

MISSING

MISSING

11. Surveyor’s Certificate. A certification by the professional land surveyor shall contain:

a. A statement of the professional land surveyor’s authority to perform the survey.

b. That the professional land surveyor personally or under the professional land
surveyor’s direct supervision performed the land survey.

c. A statement that the survey was made in accordance with the laws applying to
land surveying within the State of Nebraska in effect at the time of the survey.

A sample of a Surveyor’s Certificate is located in Appendix II.
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APPROVAL OF LAVISTA CITY COUNCIL

THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE WAS APPROVED BY THE

LAVISTA CITY COUNCIL ON THIS
2025.

ATTEST

DAY OF

MAYOR

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED
IN THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE

DATE

COUNTY TREASURER

S3IVA MOY
1334d1S dNc¢lL

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | MADE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE SUBDIVISION DESCRIBED

HEREIN AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS HAVE BEEN FOUND OR SET AT ALL CORNERS OF

SAID BOUNDARY OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE KNOWN AS SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT,
LOTS 1 THRU 3, BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED
AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS,;

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, THENCE N 90° 00’ 00"

Lassumed bearing ?

E A DISTANCE OF 447.88 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE S00° 38' 17" E A

DISTANCE OF 441.73 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE S 89° 21' 43" W A

DISTANCE OF 348.89 FEET; THENCE N 00° 38' 17" W A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET; THENCE S 89° 21' 43" W
A DISTANCE OF 177.75 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY

ON AND ALONG A 2037.76 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 307.39 FEET

(CH. BRG: N 14°13' 57" E AND CH. DIST: 307.00 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 196,673.95 SQ. FT. OR 4.51 ACRES.

DATE:

NOT DEDICATING ANY
STREETS

DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTTS: THAT WE, HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC,
BEING THE OWNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED WITHIN THE SURVEYOR'S
CERTIFICATE AND-EMBF ER-WHHIN THIS PLAT, HAVE CAUSED SAID LAND TO BE
SUBDIVIDED INTG OTS TO BE NAMED AND NUMBERED AS SHOWN,
SAID SUBDIVISIONYTO ER KNOWN AS SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION
REPLAT ONE, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE OF THE DISPOSITION OF
OUR PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND WE HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE
PUBLIC FOR PUBLIC USE THE STREETS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, AND WE DO

FURTHER GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT,
QWEST CORPORATION, AND ANY COMPANY WHICH HAS BEEN GRANTED A FRANCHISE

BY THE CITY OF BELLEVUE TO PROVIDE A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE AREA

TO BE SUBDIVIDED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN,

REPAIR, AND RENEW POLES, WIRES, CROSSARMS, DOWN GUYS AND ANCHORS,

CABLES, CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO EXTEND THEREON WIRES
OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT,

HEAT, AND POWER FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS

AND THE RECEPTION THEREOF, INCLUDING SIGNALS PROVIDED BY A CABLE TELEVISION
SYSTEM AND THEIR RECEPTION, ON, OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE (5"
FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE BOUNDARY LOT LINES; A

SIXTEEN (16") FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF
ALL LOTS. SAID SIXTEEN (16" FOOT WIDE EASEMENT WILL BE REDUCED TO AN EIGHT
(8") FOOT WIDE STRIP WHEN THE ADJACENT LAND IS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND
RECORDED IF SAID SIXTEEN (16" FOOT EASEMENT IS NOT OCCUPIED BY UTILITY
FACILITIES AND IF REQUESTED BY THE OWNER. NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS, TREES,

RETAINING WALLS OR LOOSE ROCK WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS,

BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS,

DRIVEWAYS, AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH

THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.

HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC

BY:

GARY THARALDSON, PRESIDENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY.

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)SS
COUNTY OF SARPY )

THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGE BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF

2025 BY GARY THARALDSON, PRESIDENT OF HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC, ON BEHALF OF SAID
CORPORATION.

NOTARY PUBLIC

APPROVAL OF LAVISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE WAS APPROVED BY THE LA VISTA
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION ON THE DAY OF
2025.

CHAIRMAN OF LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION

REVIEW BY THE SARPY PUBLIC WORKS

THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE, WAS REVIEWED BY THE SARPY
COUNTY SURVEYOR'S OFFICE THIS DAY OF , 2025.

COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER

CLARENCE ROGER CARRELL - RLS 306

drawn by
jwc

work completed by
ms, Cwc

file name
AC10669P

MAILING ADDRESS
7024 SOUTH 184TH STREET
OMAHA, NE 68136

(402) 331-2333

I
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& ASSOCIATES, INC.
LAND SURVEYORS & CONSULTANTS
Omaha, Nebraska
www.carrellsurveying.com
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SMALL SUBDIVISION PLAT
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job number
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date

JANUARY 2, 2025
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SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
(Private Financing)

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into in La Vista, Nebraska on
this [2 day of mAYS ., 1995, by and between the CITY OF
LA VISTA, a Municipal Corporation in the State of Nebraska
(hereinafter “City"), and ROBERT SCHAEFER and BEVERLY A. SCHAEFER,
husband and wife, and KEN'S SALES AND SERVICE INC., a Nebraska
corporation (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Developer”) .

WITNESSETBH:

WHEREAS, Developer warrants and represents that Developer is
the equitable legal and beneficial owner of the parcel of land
legally described on Exhibit "A" hereto, which parcel of 1land,
hereinafter referred to as the "Subdivision®™ is within the
corporate limits of City and within its zoning and platting
jurisdiction; and :

WHEREAS, Developer has requested City to approve Developer’s
plan for developing the Subdivision and its platting; and

WHEREAS, Developer will use the personal financial option for
the construction of all improvements, both infrastructure and
other; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to agree upon the manner and the
extent to which storm sewers, sanitary sewers, vehicular and pedes-
trian access and movement, utility distribution systems, street
access and other aspects of the infrastructure of the Subdivision
shall be constructed and other issues are to be resolved; and

WHEREAS, Developer desires to provide for the flow and
handling of sewage collected in or flowing into the sanitary sewer
system to be constructed within the Subdivision, and has requested
the City to permit flowage thereof into the City’s sewer system
with Citv assuming resporsibility for the treatment thereof upon
payment to City of applicable fees and charges;

WHEREAS, City, in the interest of maintaining the publ.xc
health, safety and welfare, desires to assure that such development
is developed substantially in accordance with this Subdivision
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Developer is willing to commit itself to the
development of the project in accordance with this Subdivision
Agreement .

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and
covenants of the parties hereto, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

1. Definitions. As used herein, the following words and phrases
shall have the following meaning:

07003
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®*Subdivision" shall mean that area of 1land to be

developed, more specifically described on Exhibit ®"A"
hereto.

"Development Plan" shall mean Developer’s final drawings
as approved by City illustrating a plan for the improve-
ment of the Subdivision and showing lot subdivision
lines, location of buildings, establishing front, side
and rear building lines, establishing maximum building
heights and indicating what parts of the Subdivision
tract are to be devoted to movement for parking of auto-
mobiles and pedestrians, delineating all areas dedicated
to public use, all in accordance with the requirements of
the La Vista Municipal Code §11-414(D) and this Agree-
ment, which Plan shall be generally in accordance with
preliminary site drawing prepared by Carrell & Associates
in connection with Boyd sociates entitled "Schaefer’'s
I Addition" updated to Fﬁiﬁ" ‘74 1995, with subsequent
modifications thereto as may be approved by City in
writing, a copy of the preliminary site drawing is
attached as Exhibit "B".

"Subdivision Plat" shall mean the official Subdivision
Plat of "Schaefer’s Addition" prepared in conformity with
the Development Plan for purposes of filing with the
Register of Deeds of Sarpy County and delineating by
legal description the Subdivision and the several
subdivided parts thereof and of all public easements,
which Subdivision Plat shall be in accordance with
Exhibit ®"C" hereto, with modifications thereto as may be
approved by the City in writing.

"Infrastructure Improvements" shall mean any and all
facilities constructed or otherwise implemented for the
purpose of providing access or services of any type or
description to or from the Subdivision Tract or serving
the Subdivision tract, including but not limited to, road
median and curb cuts, landscaping, traffic signage,
internal roadways and access and egress easements, storm
sewers and outfalls, sanitary sewers and outfalls,
sidewalks, utility distribution systems and other
services and easements appropriate to the develcpment of
the subdivision.

"Subdivision Sewer System" shall include all sanitary
sewers and appurtenances thereto which are:

(1) Situated within the boundaries of the Subdivision
tract; or

(2) Situated outside the boundaries of the Subdivision

tract but constructed for purposes of connecting or
serving land situated within the Subkdivision.

-2-




2. Infrastructure Improvements to be Constructed. Developer and
City agree that the following improvements shall be built by
Developer (prior to occupancy of any building in the
Subdivision) at Developer’'s sole cost and at no cost to City:

A. Hard surfacing of the system of reciprocal ingress and
egress easements (herein "Ingress/Egress Easements®") per
the Development Plan and conforming Subdivision Plat.
Ingress and egress easements are delineated on the
Development Plan (Exhibit B) as folliows:

(1) Ingress/egress over parcel "A" which shall be shown
and dimensionally fixed on the Subdivision Plat as
a public vehicular easement, shall be constructed
prior to commencement of construction of any
building within the Subdivision and shall be
delineated from abutting parking areas Dby raised
curbing, except at points of connection with
Ingress/Egress Easements B and C and ingress and
egress to Lot 1, the location and legal description
of which Parcel "A" easement is more fully
described on Exhibit D-1 hereto.

(2) Ingress/egress over parcel "B," which need not be
delineated by raised curbing but shall be clearly
marked as thru lanes and which need not be shown on
the Subdivision Plat but if not so shown, shall be
separately filed of record with legal description
per Exhibit D-2 hereto and shall be constructed
(hardsurfaced) prior to construction of any
building improvements on Lots 4 or 5 unless sooner

required by City.

(3) Ingress/egress over parcel "C," which need not be
delineated by raised curbing put shall be clearly
marked as thru lanes and which need not be shown on
the Subdivision Plat but if not so shown, shall be
separately filed of record with legal description
per Exhibit D-3 hereto and shall be constructed
(hardsurfaced) prior to construction of any
building improvements on Lots 2 or 3, unless soconarc
required by City. -

Ingress/Egress Easements B and C shall generally conform
to the locations shown on Exhibits D-2 and D-3 hereto
respectively, but may be later modified as to exact
alignment to conform to actual building placement by
filing substitute easements in form and location
satisfactory to City.

B. Storm sewer system, including storm sewers, inlets,
manholes, junction boxes, flared end sections and related
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appurtenances, all to be constructed within dedicated
easementway per Subdivision Plat or upon such additional
easement as may be approved by the City.

A sanitary sewer collection system, including mains,
manholes and related appurtenances, constructed within
easement dedicated per plat or separate dedicated
sanitary sewer easements per Development Plan and
conforming Subdivision Plat or upon such additional
easements as may be approved by the City.

Water distribution mains to be installed by Metropolitan
Utilities District ("MUD") with Developer to pay all
costs associated therewith, the exact location and dimen-
sions of which shall be approved by City prior to
execution of the contract for installation by MUD. Such
main extension shall be a segment of MUD looped systems
and shall connect the existing main at approximately
Josephine Street to an existing MUD main on the north
side of Harrison Street. If MUD permits, this main
extension may be built in segments to conform to timing
of Developer’s build out of Lots fronting on 72nd Street.

Gas distribution mains to be installed by Peoples Natural
Gas Company, the exact location and dimensions of which
shall be approved by City prior to execution of the
contract for installation.

Developer shall construct and maintain sidewalks:

(1) east side of 74th Street from Harrison Street to
south edge of Lot 6;

(2) along the west side of 72nd Street from Harrison
Street to the south edge of Lot 3 of the
Subdivision, same being the south edge of the
Subdivision; and

(3) along those portions, if any, of the south side of
Harrison Street between 72nd and 74th Street, over
which sidewalks shall not be constructed or
replaced in conjunction with Harrison Street road
improvements.

All sidewalks shall be constructed four {4) feet in width
at a location and grade approved by the City Engineer as
shown per the Development Plan and shall be completed and
ready for use prior to occupancy of any building within
the subdivision.

Landscaped Improvements consisting of trees and other

plantings for each lot as built upon per detailed
landscaping plan to be approved by City Administrator in

-4-
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accordance with Chapter 11, Article 6 of the La vista
Municipal Code.

3. Developer Submittals. Developer agrees that Developer will
submit to the City for City’s approval the following:

A. Evidence of title in Developer to all property comprising
the Subdivision tract and legal opinion of title in form
satisfactory to City Attorney prior to recording of the
Subdivision Plat.

B. Final Subdivision Plat duly executed and acknowledged
prior to approval of subdivision agreement .

C. Final Development Plan pPrior to issuance of building
permits.
D. Erosion control plans where applicable in determination

of the City Engineer and to be filed at the time a
building permit for each lot is applied for.

E. Final detail landscaping plans at such time as a building
permit for each lot is applied for.

F. Detailed plans and specifications for 72nd Street
widening plan and median cut referred to in paragraph
9C(2) hereof and related Street reconfiguration prior to
issuance of permits or commencement of any construction
within the Subdivision.

G. Reciprocal Ingress/Egress Easements, landowners’ joint
cost sharing agreement as to maintenance of reciprocal
Ingress/Egress Easement improvements and such other
submittals as may be required hereby prior to issuance of

pPermits or commencement of any construction within the
Subdivision.

4. Easement and Right-of-Wa Dedication. Developer shall dedi-
cate per Development Plan and Subdivision Plat the following
perpetual easements in favor of the City as Grantee in form
satisfactory to the City Attorney as follows:

A. Dedication rger plat of Ingress/Egress Easement over
Parcel A (legally described per Exhibit D-1).

B. Easements for sanitary sewers and storm sewers and appur-
tenances to be constructed within the Subdivision as
follows:

(1) Permanent sanitary sewer €asement shown per
Subdivision Plat (Exhibit C);




(2) Storm sewer

Properties outside the Subdivision, the location,
size and construction of which is to be approved by
the city Engineer.

E. Water main extension éasement for pPossible future

Such "on-tract" easements and dedication shall be detailed on
Plan and,

e
over Parcels B and C (as described on Exhibits p-2 and D-3
kereto, respectively), the Subdivision Plat with location
approved by City Engineer and with language of dedication
approved by City Attorney.

The Developer ang Developer’s assigns shall have continuing
responsibilit: for alil maintenance, repair and reconstruction
of all such improvements .

Perpetual Ingress and Eqress Eagement. In consideration of
City’s entering inteo this Agreement with Developer on the

terms herein Provided, Developer shall and by these Presents




B and ¢ (Exhibits D-1 through D-3, respectively) on the
Development Plan for Perpetual public and governmental ingress
and egress to the varijoug Parcels and lots of the Subdivision.

The herein Sranted easement to City and to the public jip
general and the herein Contained Covenants of perpetual
maintenance ang repair by Developers shall be berpetual andg
shall ryn with the lang in Perpetuity, or until Specifically
vacated and relinquishegd by City pursuant Lo City ordinance.
Until City shalj Vacate gang relinquish such easement,

9. External Street Connectiong. The Subdivision shall bpe
Permitted Connection to externaj Streets only as shown per

Exhibit B, same being:
A. Cn 74th Street:

(1) one (1) fuil Connection from Lot 6;




10.

to be no cut in the median of Harrison Street east of
74th Street .

C. On 72nd Street -

(1) Two right-in right-out only connections tgo south
bound 1lane on 72nd Street -

(a) one to Seérve the north portion of Lot 1; and
(b)  one at the appropriate end point of Lot 3.

(2) oOne Provisional multi—directional Connection with
cut in the median of 72nd Street at the common
boundary of Lots 1 and 2, the continued uyse of

event that City shall éver determigne that access to
the north bound lane of 72nd Street via median cut
is to be terminated, this accegsg shall become a
right-in right -out connection only.

Provisional Nature of Median cut jn 72nd Street. Developer,
for itself, its Successors ang assigns, acknowledges and
agrees that.

in 1ts sole ang absolute discretion, shall
determine that the median cut or traffic movements,
existing or potential, Present or may present ap
unacceptable traffic safety risk or otherwise threaten
the public safety and welfare, then in such event the

B. That by reason of the Provisional Nature of thjig
connection, neither Develcper nor its Successors or
assigns have acquired g Property interest Or a richt to
acquire g Property interest in a Continuing median cut or
te access to Or from the north bound lane of 72nd Street

o such northbound lape of 72nd Street. If such proposal ig
accompanied by a request that the matter be decided by the
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City Council, the matter shall be referred to the City Council
for its decision, provided however, that should he/she
determine it advisable, the City Administrator may orxder a
temporary closing pending a hearing before the City Council.
City, in its sole and absoclute discretion, shall determine

ingress or egress to the northbound lane of 72nd Street.
Should City decide to implement any such proposal, such
implementation shall be at the cost of Developer, its
Successors and assigns and, if implemented, shall not change
the ongoing provisional nature of the connection.

11. Sanitary Sewer Connection, Construction, Maintenance, Etc.
Developer and City agree:

A. Subject to the conditions and provisions hereinafter
specified, the City hereby grants permission to the
Developer to connect the Subdivision Sewer System to the
sanitary sewer system of the City at the location desig-
nated by City and City agrees to accept and process the
sanitary sewage therefrom, provided that the Sewage and
its discharge are in compliance with this Agreement .

B. Developer expressly promises, warrants, covenants and
agrees:

(1) The sewer system serving the land within the Subdi-
vision shall at all times be properly maintained
and kept in good operating order and repair at no
cost te City.

(2) In the event that City’s engineers find that there
is anything in the construction, maintenance or
operation of the sewer System serving the Subdivi-
sion which will, in the opinion of City’s
engineers, be detrimental to the proper operation
of the sewer system of City, or any part thereof,
the Developer or its successors in interest will,
on notice thereof, promptly correct said defect.

(3) At all times all sewage flowing into, passing
through or from the sewer system serving the Subdij-
vision shall be in conformity with the ordinances,
regulations and conditicns applicable to sewage and
sewers within the City.

(4) The City, its employees and agents, shall have the
right to enter upon said property to construct,
reconstruct, repair, maintain, improve and inspect
any sewers and appurtenances thereto situated
thereon, and to inspect sewage thereof or therein.




C. In consideration of City’s entering into this Agreement
with Developer on the terms herein provided, Developer:

(1) Shall, and by these presents does, grant and convey
unto City and its successors and assigns:

(a) A perpetual easement and license to transmit
through the Subdivision Sewer System sanitary
sewage from any area now or hereafter served,
directly or indirectly, by the sewer system of
the City or any part thereof.

{b) A perpetual easement and license to City, its
employees, representatives and agents, to
enter upon and into the ingress and egress
easements, sewer and sewer easements, for the

purrose of surveying, excavating,
constructing, reconstructing, replacing,
reloccating, inspecting, repairing, cleaning
out, enlarging, removing, adding to,

maintaining, using and/or cperating the sewer
system serving the land within the Subdivision
through which City has been given an easement
by Developer, as aforesaid.

(c) A perpetual license to connect the sewer
system of the City, or any part thereof, to
the Subdivision Sewer System, for which
connection or connections City shall not be
required to pay any connection fee or
connaction charge.

(2) Warrants, covenants and agrees that they shall
perpetually maintain and keep in good operating
order and repair at no cost to city such portions
of the Subdivision Sewer System as City may use for

the purposes set forth in this Paragraph 11C.

The herein granted easements and licenses to City and the
herein contained covenants of perpetual maintenance and
repair by Developer shall be perpetual and shall run with
the land in perpetuity, unless and until City shall by
written agreement specifically accept maintenance respon-
sibility therefor.

D. No building shall be connected to the Subdivision Sewer
System until a permit therefor shall have been obtained

from City and the appropriate connection fee paid to
City.

F. All connections to the Subdivision Sewer System will be
made in accordance with the crdinances, regulations and
specifications of the City of La Vista pertaining to

-10-




12,

sewer Connectjong and any connection not SO made mg
disconnected at Cityrg OPtion at the COst of the offend-
ing Property ang its Ownexr.

H. In the eévent of 3 breach .+ the Developer and/or itg
Successors jp interest of Jeveloper agreements herein
that Pertain to the actual c:nstruction, reconstruction,

€ case may be, in either = which évents the barties

vision for each landowner-g Lroportionate share of such
COSts and sych Specia]l assessrantg shall Constitute liens

as Seécurity for Develcpersg bPerformance of its
agreementg herein and Completion = improvements in striect
compliance With the terms hereof arzd with plans approved by
City in accordance herewith, duly €xecuted anqg binding
Construction Contractsg for ai1j infrastructure improvements

€asement, 72nd Street wideni:g and median cut
(reconfiguration), water main to the extent MUD does not allow
deferral, and storm Seéwer to serve Lots 2 ang 3.

In liey of construction contracts ang COorporate Surety bonds,
Developer may post cash escrows including unconditiona]




13.

14.
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letters of credit from a national bank with City for any of
the foregoing.

Additional Covenants of Developer. Developer covenants and
agrees that Developer will:

A. Abide by and incorporate jnto all construction contracts

for Infrastructure Improvements the provisions required

by the regulations of the City pertaining to construction

of improvements in subdivisions and testing procedures
therefor.

B. That the Subdivision Sewer System will be constiucted
erntirely within dedicated access easement OIr other dedi-
cated easementway.

C. ~at the final version of the Development Plan and its
implementation shall, in all respects, be in compliance
with this Agreement and all resolutions of the City
Ccuncil pertaining hereto.

D. In the event that peveloper shall timely construct
sidewalks as required hereby, City wmay, at its option,
cause same to be constructed through a City created
sidewalk district, in which event Developer irrevocably
consents and agrees to the creation of such a district if
the City so elects to create one and agrees not to oppose
the creation thereof or oppose any levy of special
assessments against the Developer’s property as a result
thereof. Those portions of the sidewalk that Developer
shall have constructed prior to creation of any such
sidewalk district shall be excluded therefrom and
Developer shall not be subject to special assessment in
respect tc such previously completed portions.

Construction Standards and Procedures. peveloper further
agrees that, as to all improvements constructed by or on
behalf of Develcper or under Developer’s control or direction,
that:

A. all Infrastructure improvements will be constructed and,
as required, reconstructed in strict accordance with the
plans and specifications and location approved in writing
vy the City and in strict accordance with the minimum
standards and requirements of construction adopted by
Ccity and in effect at time of constructicn; and that upon
completion of construction, Developers shall furnish to
the City a certificate from their Consulting Engineers soO
certifying and Developer shall be 1esponsible for
inadequacy of Developer’s plans, designs and construction
specifications, notwithstanding City’s approval thereof .

-12-




15.

B. All Infrastructure Improvements shall bpe designed ang
constructed, ang as required reconstructed, at the

broperty located within the Subdivision ang at no expense
to the City.

to be furnisheqd to City, in triplicate, Promptly and
without cost to the City. a1l such plans shall be syb-
mitted on mylars, €xcept where the City agrees otherwise

any improvement, require their Engineers to file with
City said Engineers-’ Séparate written assurance and
agreement that saig "As Built Plangn will be Prepared and

filed with the City upon the completion of each improve-
ment .

City in reference to construction, use, operation ang

E. In the event that City’'s Engineers determine that there
is anything in the construction, maintenance Or operation
of any such improvements which will, ip the opinion of
City’s Engineers, be detrimental to any other improvement
or utility constructed or to be constructed in the same

vicinity, Developer will, on notice thereof, promptly
correct saidg defect.

connection fees or Oother fees that may become owing to the
City by rYeason of build-out of the Subdivision Said

The cost of any paving core tests, sewer televising or other

testing required by City or its Engineers shall be paid




16.

17.

18.

19,

Procedureg Neither the developers

L nor any
éntitleq to rely upon any inspections Made by the City for
any purpoge whatsoever.

a le Specia] assessmentg against the lola ing Property
Or prope ties uc Specia] aSsessmentg shall, in th aggre
gate, shajj be in the amount of One hundreq Percent (100%) of

o
g ub, ult .,
Covenantg Running With Land, The COvenantsg, wWarrantjeg and
representations of Developer and the Provisijong of thig Agree-
ment by Deve]

oPer to pe bPerformeq shal} Constityte COvVenantg
Tunnjng with ang against the land and the several subdivided
Parce]g thereof . By way of specification, and not by way of
limitation, SuUccessorg in title to the Developer'shall include

Agreement. Veloper shal; faithfully, fully and timely carry
out all obligations imposed hereby on Developer.

ity
folIOW1ng Developer’s Carrying out applicable obligations o
Developer, shal] bPass gych resolutj

division Regulations, Or any specifically




21.

22,

23,

A. As long as the Applicable Site Develonment Regulations
pertaining to this Project are ot violategd and the
approval of the City Administrator and City Engineer jg
obtained, Develcper May alter the location Physical
shape Or exterior dimension of any Struc:yre shown on the
Development Plan ag long ag such modifications do not
Mmaterially increase the gross building area or materially
change the shape or location of any building Or result ip
any huilding being Constructeq Cn more =hzp One of the

e
Materially decrease the tota] amount of’parking available
for the Prcject (put in no évent belcy the minimym
reéquirementg of the Applicable Site Development

Entire Agreement . Both Parties acknowledge and agree that
this written.Agreement, i 1 11 exhibjtg hereto, consti-
tutes the entire agreement of the partijesg and that there are

no warranties, represen:ations, terms or conditizng other than

Applicable Law. The Parties Mutually agree thas thig Acree-
ment shzi] be Construeq and enforced ip accorcdznce with the

laws of the State of Nebraska.

Exhibit Schedule, Exhibits to this Agreement shall CCnsist of
the following:

Exhibit a - Legal description of land area ccmorising the
\ - . - . -
Subaiv1s1on
Exhibit g _ Preliminary Site Drawing illustrating
=2Q1Dbit B
Ceveloper-g Development Plan of the
Subdivision
Exhibit ¢ -~ Official Plat for the Subdivigiop
=&N1DIt C
-3I5-
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Exhibit D - The several Ingress/Egress Easements
comprising the traffic system for the
Subdivision, being:

Exhibit D-1: Ingress/Egress Easement over
Parcel A

Exhibit D-2: Ingress/Egress Easement over
Parcel B

Exhibit D-3: Ingress/Egress Easement over
Parcel C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the parties hereto, by our respective
duly authorized agents, hereto affix our signatures and seals the
day and year first above written.

CITY OF LA VISTA, a municipal

ATTEST: corporation in the State of Nebraska
1 /"I

B)f ey 1y,
Wazl“,- L Ar Al By Z< -

/ Mayor N\

.- ’)"o ., / D) /
S < / . ,
. = .
N o

Robert Schaefer

115854500088

KEN’S SALES AND SERVICE, ENC., a
Nebraska corporation

7

By W/I’ %

Y /75 President

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

} ss.
COUNTY OF SARPY )

On this JH#_ day of jﬂa,q‘ , 1995, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public infn‘d for said County, personally
came Harold Anderson and Dorothy A. McGinnis, Mayor and City Clerk

-16-
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of the City of La Vista, a municipal corporation in the State of
Nebraska, to me personally known to be the Mayor and City Clerk and
identical persons whose names are affixed to the above Subdivision
Agreement, and acknowledged the execution thereof to be their
voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of said

corporation, and that the corporate seal of said City was affixed
thereto by its authority.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at La Vista, Nebraska, the
day and year last above written.

e Z 7N b

My Comm. Exp. Sopt 25, 199 | Notary Public

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF l‘chi@l 425 )

On this _J ) day of M A/ . 1995, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and 'for said County, personally
came Robert Schaefer and Beverly A. Schaefer, husband and Wife, to
me personally known to be the identical persons whose names are
affixed to the above Subdivision Agreement, and acknowledged the
execution thereof to be their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at C AL A .
Nebraska, the day and year last above written.

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF Z.>.C"(:'§Z&§ )

On this ; ) day of B2/ , 1995, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally
came 52#[:5/57/'» K. S fAry=7<7 ., the President of Ken’s
Sales and Service, Inc. a Nebraska corporation, to me personally
known to be officer and identical person whose name is affixed to
the above Subdivision Agreement, and acknowledged the execution
thereof to be his voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and
deed of said corporation, and that the corporate seal of said
corporation was affixed thereto by its authority.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at C [ G iY ’
Nebraska, the day and year last above written.

-17-
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

v

- HEREBY CERTIFY THAT 1 HAVE MADE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE
SUBEDIVISION HEREIN AND THAT IRON PINS HAVE BEEN FOUND OR SET
AT ALL CORNERS OF THE LOTS, ANGLE POINTS, AND POINTS oF
CURVATURE SAID PLAT TO BE KNOWN AS SCHAEFER'S I ADDITION
(LOTS 1 THRU & INCLUSIVE) BEING A REPLAT OF A PART OF LOT 1,
CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUBDIVISION IN LA
VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, . NEBRASKA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIEED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1,
THENCE SOUTH 83 21'43" WEST (ASSUMED EEARING) ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SARID LOT 1 .A DISTANCE OF 548.83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00O
38’17" WEST A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 83 Z1'43*
WEST A DISTANCE OF 177.7S5 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE, SAID
POINT BEING ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A.K.A. THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 74TH STREET; THENCE NORTHERLY
ALONG A 2037.76 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT ALONG
AFDRAZSAID LINE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 322. 6 FEET(CHORD BEARING
NOSTH 14 27°2z" EAST, CHORD DISTANCE OF S22.92 FEET) TO A
POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID
SHo1entY R1GHI-OF-WAY LINE GF 74TH STREET AND ARC DISTANCE OF
188.30 FEET (CHORD EEARING NORTH 09 €' 40"EAST, CHORD
DISTANCE 187.43 FEET) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT
AND THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HARRISON STREET:
THENCE NORTH 30 00'00" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-GF-WAY LINE A
DISTANCE OF 48S.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 00'00" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 9. 00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 20 00'00" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 58.00 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00 O0'00" EAST A
DISTANCE OF E.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 30 00'00” EAST A
DISTANCE OF 27.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH €& 48'S8" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 25.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 14 Z3'02" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 47.38 FEST: THENCE NORTH 83 21743" ZAST A
DISTANCE OF .00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT
1, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS, AS ORIGINALLY PLATTED, SAID POINT ALSO
BEING ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-wAY LINE OF 72ND STREET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 28'17" EQST ALONG SALD LINE A DISTANCE OF
573.50 FEET TO THE PDINT OF HEGINNNG.

SAID TRACT CONTAINS 408,=42 SQURRE FEET GR 9. 37 ACRES MORE OR
LESS.

EXHIBIT "A”




EXHIBIT "B~
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oA A

FINAL PLAT

SCHAEFER'S | ADDITION

(LOTS I THRU 6 INCLUSIVE)
A PEPLAT OF A PAIT OF LOT 1, QESIVIEN EEIGHTS, A PLATTE A%

RECORTED SUBDIVISION IN LA YISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NESRASKA.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SCHREFER I ADDITION
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT
PARCEL “A*
FEBRUARY 106, 1935

AN INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT ACROSS LOTS 1, & S, AND &
IN SCHREFER I ADDITION, A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUEDIVISION IN

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASHKA. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIEKED AS
FOLLOWS -

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN SAID
ADDITION, THENCE SOUTH 0O 38°17" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF
SAID LOT &, A.K.A. THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE GF 7ZND
STREET A DISTANCE OF 18 FEET; THENCE SOUTH B3 21'43? WEST A
DISTANCE OF 1£5.00 FEET TO A FOINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE
WESTERLY AND NORTHERLY ALONG A S0.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
RIGHT AND ARC DISTANCE OF 78.54 FEET TCO A POINT OF TANGENCY ;
THENCE NORTH 00 38' 17" WEST A DISTANCE UF 310. 20 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 45 13’ 08" WEST A DISTANCE OF 11.36 FEET TO a
POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF WAY LINE OF HARRISON STREET,
A.K.A. THE NORTH LINE OF LOT S IN SAID SCHREFER I ADDITIGN;
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOIS S AND 1 IN SAID
ADDITION A DISTANCE OF SZ.00 FEET; THENCE SGUTH 44 40'5z»
WEST A DISTANCE OF 11.25 FEET: THENLE S0UTH OO 38'17" EAST A
DISTANCE OF Z09.80 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATUKE ; THENCE
SOUTHERLY AND EASTERLY ALONG A 14.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
LEFT AND ARC DISTANCE OF £1.99 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY 3
THENCE NORTH 83 21°43” EAST A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET 10 A
POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE ALONG A 17.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE
TO THE LEFT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 16.37 FEET, (CHORD EEARING
NORTH 58 Z3'S3" EAST, CHORD DISTANZE 17.49 FEET), TO A POINT
ON THE EASTEALY LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 00 38'17"

EAST ALONG SAID LINE A DISTANCE OF &7.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT "D-1°
Page 2
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SCHREFER I ADDITION
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT
PARCEL "B*
FEBRURARY 10, 13595

AN INGRESS/EGRESS EARSEMENT wHCROSS LOTS 4 AND S IN
SCHAcFER I ADDITION, A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUBDIVISION IN
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, ™MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED RS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CGRNER GF SAID LGT S, THENCE
NORTH 90 00 00" WEST ALONG THE NORTA LINE OF LOT S A DISTANCE
OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 38'17" EAST A DLISTANCE Or
80.01 FEET TGO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THERLE CONTINUING
SOUT= 00 38°17" £RAST A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH
4S5 15° 328" WEST A DISTANCE OF 8.53 FEET; THENCE NORTH 30
00 00 WEST A DISTANCE OF 308.S8 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE: THENCE WESTERLY ALONG R B4. 00 FOUT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE RIGAT AND ARC DISTANCE OF 32.43 FEET TO 8 POINT OF
REVERSE CURVATURE: THENCE WESTERLY ALONG A 213. 03 FOOT RADIUS
CURVE TO LEFT AND ARC DISTANCE OF SZ.6& FEET TO A POINYT OF
TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH &2 02'24" WEST A DISTANCE OF 3. 39
FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE UF SAID LOT 4, SAID
POINT ALSO BEING OUN THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY _INE OF 74TH
STREET; THENCE NORTHERLY RLONG A S&7. 52 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT (CHORD BEARING NORTH 07 S7° 36" EAST, CHORD DISTANCE
£68. 00 FEET) AND ARC DISTANCE OF 26.00 FEET; THENCE S50UTH 88
02 &4 EAST & DISTANCE OF 3.93 FEET TO A& POINT OF CURVATURE;
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A 241. 03 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 53.53 FEET 70 A POINT OF REVERSE
CURVATURE; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A Se6. 00 F0O0T RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 27.6€1 FEET 70 A POINT OF
TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 30 00°00” EAST A DISTANCE OF 08.27
FEET: THERNCZ NORTH 44 40'3Sz2" EAST A DISTANCE OF 8.44 FEET T0
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT "D-2"
Page 2
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LEGRL DESCRIPTION
SCHAEFER 1 ADDITION
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT
. PARCEL "C"
FEBRUARY 10, 139355

AN INGEESS/EGRESS EASEMENT RCKROSS LOTS & AND 3 fN
SCHAREFER 1 ADDITION, A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUBDIVISION IN

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENC ING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, THENCE
NORTH 00 38'17" WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE GF SAID LOT A
DISTANCE OF SS5.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 2143 WEST A
DISTANCE OF £O.2 FEET; THENCE SCUTH S1 21 46" WEST A
DISTANCE OF 6.38 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A 7€. 16 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TGO THE RIGHT AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 493.52 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A 46.00 FOUT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
RIGHT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 72.3S5 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;
THENCE NORTH GO 38*17" WEST A DISTANCE OF 188.73 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 45 38°17" WEST A DISTANCE OF 7.07 FEET; THENCE
NORTH &89 Z1'43* EAST A DISTANCE OF 28.00 FEET; THENCE SGUTH
44 143" WEST A DISTANCE OF 7.07 FEETj; THENCE SOUTH 00 Z&°
17" ERST A DISTANCE OF 1686.73 FEET TO A PGINT OF CURVATURE;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A 18 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT
AND ARC DISTANCE OF =8. 18 FEET TO A POINT OF COPPOUND
CURVATURE ; THENCE EARSTERLY ALONG A 48. 16 FOOT RADILS CURVE TO
LEFT

AN ARC DISTANCE OF 31.32 FEET TO A POINT GOF TANGENCY; THENCE
NORTH S1 21'48" EARST A DISTANCE OF =0.84 FEET; THENCE NORTH
8% =1%43" EAST A DISTANCE OF 19.70 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 32: THENCE SCOUTH OO 38° 17" EAST
ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE GF 26.00 FEET TO THE POINT GF
BEGINNING.
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From: jeremy@carrellsurveying.com

Sent: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 8:28 AM

To: ‘Lori Kasowski'

Cc: Cale Brodersen

Subject: [EXTIRE: update on plat

Attachments: SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE FINAL PLAT REVISED.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Good Morning,

Please see attached for the revised Final Plat of Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One

Jeremy Carrell

Carrell & Associates, INC
7024 South 184%™ Street
Omaha, NE 68136
www.carrellsurveying.com




From: Mike Sharp <msharp@sarpy.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 3:07 PM

To: Cale Brodersen; Jeremy Bender

Cc: jeremy@carrellsurveying.com; Carrell & Associates-Roger (roger@carrellsurveying.com)
Subject: RE: [EXTIRE: update on plat

Attachments: SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE FINAL PLAT REVISED.pdf

Subject: Additional Comments on Plat Review

Cale,

Please see the attached document for some additional comments that have come up following the
previous review. I've also included the surveyor who is signing the plat. If he has any questions about the

new comments, he’s welcome to give us a call.

Best regards

MICHALL B SHARP, FLS
&Wﬂ{y &/‘(l@%ﬂ/‘

SARPY COUNTY EMPLOYEES ARE NOT ABSTRACT PROFESSIONALS, ALL INFORMATION IS TO BE USED AT THE RECIPIENT’S RISK. ANY INFORMATION PRESENTED BY
SARPY COUNTY EMPLOYEES DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARCH WHICH MAY DISCLOSE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROPERTY, SUCH AS THE
PRESENCE OF ANY AFFIDAVITS OR EASEMENTS.

15100 SOUTH 84™ STREET
PAPILLION, NE. 68046-2895
Phone (402) 537-6909

My email address has been changed to
msharp@sarpy.gov
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SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE

LOTS 1 THROUGH 3

BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, AS SURVEYED,

PLATTED, AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

HARRISON STREET

100' ROW

if no information is obtained from
Is 510 regarding the point suggest

was this drill located? It should
still be there to check the mag nalil
and projection of the line going
south?

to not show it and only having one
line as the point is also 0.26 north
offline

20' PERMANENT SEWER AND DRAINAGE

I EASEMENT, FILED MAY 18, 1995 AS
’/T INSTRUMENT NO. 1995-07004.
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CHORD BEARING: N11°59'38"E

CHORD LENGTH: 306.92'M
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RADIUS: 2037.76'

"W 150.26" A 15070

|

POINT OF

BEGINNING .Z/
1"oT

why?

4 X >

survey by LS 510 from 2018.

something is wrong.
ona

have you discussed this Is 510?

Approximate 0.5' difference
compared to what is shown on a \ PERMENANT INGRESS AND EGRESS
survey by LS 510 from 2018. EASEMENT AND MAINTENANCE

AGREEMENT, FILED MAY 18, 1995 AS

why? INSTRUMENT NO. 1995-07001.
N 87°50'48"E
N 87°42'32"E 212.21'P 212.64'M

235.67' P 235.13' M

MAGNAIL
W/WASHER 510

N 87°42'32'E
110.00'

P\ S U W W =

2°37'43"E
24.90'

ﬁ s 306 - 1994.12.22 - 212.21

_ Is 510 - 2018.03.28 - 212.17
IS 306 - 1994.12.22 - 235.67 N 8;;?%2?”E Is 306 - 2025.04.01 - 212.64
Is 510 - 2018.03.28 - 235.63 g
Is 306 - 2025.04.01 - 235.13 S 87°52'19"W
<o 233.99'
L 80.16'

5 78°08 2V
3086 __—

S 87°42'32
119.11'M

Is 306 - 1994.12.22 - 447.88
Is 510 - 2018.03.28 - 447.80

35,681.30 SQ FT
OR

0.82 ACRES MORE OR LESS

S 87°07'22"W

Is 306 - 2025.04.01 - 447.77

No%

78,880.85 SQ FT

N 2°47'28"W
235.65'M

OR

1.81 ACRES MORE OR LESS

S 2°48'44"E
444.12'M

EASEMENT AND
10' PERMANENT SANITARY SEWER

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT, FILED MAY 18, 1995 AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 1995-07002.

/ APPROVAL OF LAVISTA CITY COUNCIL

THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE WAS APPROVED BY THE
/ LAVISTA CITY COUNCIL ON THIS
2025.

177.75'P &M

1A2

ATTEST

DAY OF

24' OPPD EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON THE
PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, FILED
MAY 18, 1995, IN INSTRUMENT NO.
1995-06998

N 2°47'28"W
150.00'P &M

00

I

°48'49"E

2

S2

| BELIEVE THAT IT IS UNIT 203, HERITAGE CONDOMINIUM REGIME
ISTRUMENT 2002-31612, AND LOT 6 NO LONGER EXISIT?

-~
——— T — —

=
\ m this is a copy of Is 510 survey |
|12
173
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eR 4
i S:Sx;\g\%fow REPLK
1

19705 A SBI172IW
LoT 2

SHOW HOW YOU ARE
RESTABLISHING THE LINE

S09°43'35°E
25.00' P

2501 €

201,95 C_291.73" P S0249'37E

200.00' P
200.411' €
NETITH'E

NO2'50'11"W

12191 PEC
NOZ'SO""W

S 87°13'53"'W
348.89'P 348.49'M

APPROVAL OF LAVISTACITY PLANNING COMMISSION

lot 6 exists

and there are

condo units 201-210
Hcondo units 301-310

all aspects should

all be shown.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1 THRU 3, SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, AS
SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, THENCE N 87°42'32"E, ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 235.13 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTH LINE N 87°50'48"E, A DISTANCE
OF 212.64 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE S 2°48'49"E, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 6,

A DISTANCE OF 442.21 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE S 87°13'53"W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 348.49 FEET; THENCE N 2°47'28"W A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET; THENCE S 87°07'22"W A
DISTANCE OF 177.75 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 74TH STREET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY

ON AND ALONG A 2037.76 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 307.21 FEET (CH. BRG: N11°59'38"E

BASIS OF BEARING

AND CH. DIST: 306.92 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 196,942.82 SQ. FT. OR 4.52 ACRES.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, CLARENCE ROGER CARRELL, NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 306, UNDER THE LAND SURVEYOR'S
REGULATION ACT, DO HEREBY STATE THAT | HAVE PERFORMED A SURVEY OF THE LAND DEPICTED ON THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT; THAT SAID PLAT IS A TRUE DELINEATION OF SAID SURVEY PERFORMED PERSONALLY OR UNDER
MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION; THAT SAID SURVEY WAS MADE WITH REFERENCE KNOWN AND RECORDED
MONUMENTS MARKED AS SHOWN, AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS HAVE BEEN FOUND OR SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS,
AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS TRUE, CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND SURVEYOR'S

REGULATION ACT IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY.

Reviewed by: MRS
05/12/2025 11:02:22 AM

with a 2° twist is a safe
assumption this is state plane.

CLARENCE ROGER CARRELL L.S. 306

DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WE, HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC, BEING THE OWNER
OF THE LAND DESCRIBED WITHIN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT,
HAVE CAUSED SAID LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NAMED AND NUMBERED AS SHOWN,
SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE, AND WE
DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE OF THE DISPOSITION OF OUR PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
AND WE HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC FOR PUBLIC USE THE STREETS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT,
AND WE DO FURTHER GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT,
QWEST CORPORATION, AND ANY COMPANY WHICH HAS BEEN GRANTED A FRANCHISE BY THE CITY OF
LAVISTA TO PROVIDE A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE AREA TO BE SUBDIVIDED, THEIR SUCCESSORS
AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, AND RENEW POLES, WIRES, CROSSARMS, DOWN
GUYS AND ANCHORS,CABLES, CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO EXTEND THEREON
WIRES OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT,
AND POWER FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION
THEREOF, INCLUDING SIGNALS PROVIDED BY A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM AND THEIR RECEPTION, ON,
OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE (5') FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND
SIDE BOUNDARY LOT LINES; A SIXTEEN (16" FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY
LINES OF ALL LOTS. SAID SIXTEEN (16') FOOT WIDE EASEMENT WILL BE REDUCED TO AN EIGHT (8") FOOT
WIDE STRIP WHEN THE ADJACENT LAND IS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IF SAID SIXTEEN (16"
FOOT EASEMENT IS NOT OCCUPIED BY UTILITY FACILITIES AND IF REQUESTED BY THE OWNER. NO
PERMANENT BUILDINGS, TREES, RETAINING WALLS OR LOOSE ROCK WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID
EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS,
DRIVEWAYS, AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID

USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.

HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC

Minimum Standards

(G) Plat or Certificate of Survey

9. Data sufficient to indicate the theory that was applied in finalizing the location of the ¢ PRESIDENT
corners and any data at variance with this theory. Such data should be sufficient so a
competent professional land surveyor can make a straightforward retracement.

|
|
|
|

MAYOR

SHOW HOW YOU ARE
RESTABLISHING THE LINE

201.95 C_ 29173
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THE LA VISTA \

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT

AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED
IN THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE

DATE

COUNTY TREASURER

REVIEW BY THE SARPY PUBLIC WORKS

THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE, WAS REVIEWED BY THE SARPY

COUNTY SURVEYOR'S OFFICE THIS DAY OF

, 2025.

COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY.

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

)SS
COUNTY OF SARPY )

THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGE BEFORE ME THIS
2025 BY GARY THARALDSON, PRESIDENT OF HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC, ON BEHALF OF SAID

CORPORATION.

DATE

DAY OF

NOTARY PUBLIC

LEGEND
- FOUND CORNER AS NOTED

- TEMPORARY POINT

- PLATTED DISTANCE

- MEASURED DISTANCE

- RECORDED DISTANCE
C- COMPUTED DISTANCE
RB - REBAR

OT - OPEN TOP PIN

PT - PINCHED TOP PIN

W.C. - WITNESS CORNER
CHD BRG - CHORD BEARING

LOT LINE
—— —— — ADJACENT LOT LINE

TZoTpoe

- SET CORNER - 5/8" REBAR W/ CAP 306 (UNLESS NOTED)

drawn by
jwc

work completed by
ms, CwcC

file name
AC10669P

MAILING ADDRESS:
7024 SOUTH 184TH STREET
OMAHA, NE 68136

g\ N b b
& ASSOCIATES, INC.
(402) 331-2333

Omaha, Nebraska
www.carrellsurveying.com
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FINAL PLAT

LAVISTA, NEBRASKA

date

job number
AC 10669
JANUARY 2, 2025

revised
April 1, 2025

0' 60'
SCALE: 1"-60'

(U.S. SURVEY FEET)
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Cale Brodersen

From: jeremy@carrellsurveying.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 8:44 AM

To: Cale Brodersen

Cc: ‘Lori Kasowski'

Subject: [EXT]Schaefer's First Addition Replat 1 Final Plat

Attachments: SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE FINAL REVISED DRAWING 5-21.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Good Morning,

Please see attached for the final plat of Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One

All comments have been addressed and the County Surveyor’s office has no further comments
Thank you

Jeremy Carrell

Carrell & Associates, INC

7024 South 184™ Street

Omaha, NE 68136
www.carrellsurveying.com

**This message originated from an External Source. Use caution when opening attachments,

clicking links, or responding to this email.**
Use the "Phish Alert" button if you think this email is malicious.
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LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

May 29, 2025

Carrell & Associates
Attn: Jeremy Carrell
7024 S 184%™ Street

Omaha, NE 68136

RE:  Replat - Schaefer’s First Addition Replat One - Second Review Letter

Mr. Carrell,

We have reviewed the documents resubmitted for the above-referenced
application. Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable
sections of the Subdivision Regulations, the City has the following comments:

Preliminary Plat:

1. Per Section 3.03.05, please provide the name of the owner and subdivider of
the existing lot.

2. Per Section 3.03.14, please provide the existing building setback lines.

3. General Comment - please be aware that approval of the plat does not imply
approval of any construction plans and that utility access will need to be
confirmed prior to construction commencing on any of the subdivided lots.

4. General Comment - please be aware that prior to construction activities, a
Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan (PCSMP) and an erosion
control plan will need to be reviewed and approved by the City.

Final Plat:

1. Per Section 3.05.16, please provide a block for Certificate of County Register

of Deeds.
City Hall Community
8116 Park View Blvd. Development Library Police Public Works Recreation
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 8116 Park View Blvd. 9110 Giles Rd. 7701 S. 96th St. 9900 Portal Rd. 8116 Park View Blvd.
4023314343 p 402.593.6400 P 402.537.3900 p 4023311582 p 402.331.8927 P 4023313455 p
4023314375 F 402.593.6445 F 4025373902 F 4023317210 F 402.331.1051 F 402 331 0299 F

CityofLaVista.org



2. Pleaseinclude a reference on the legend for the ingress, egress, and parking
easement that bisects the northern portion of each of the proposed lots.

Please resubmit the preliminary and final plats for further review. Each item must
be addressed prior to City Council review of your application. If you have any
questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any time.

Thank you,

Cale Brodersen, AICP
Associate City Planner

City of La Vista
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org
(402) 593-6405

cc:
Lori Kasowski, Tharaldson Hospitality
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director ~ City of La Vista
Chris Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista




PRELIMINARY PLAT

SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE

LOTS 1 THROUGH 3
BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED, AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA;

EXCEPT:

UNITS, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309 AND 310, HERITAGE CONDOMINIUM

PROPERTY REGIME, IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, A CONDOMINIUM ORGANIZED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE NEBRASKA
CONDOMINIMUM ACT. AS SHOWN IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2002-31612

OWNER: BELLINO HARRISON STREET
501 OLSON DRIVE
PAPILLION, NE 68046

OWNER: BELLINO HARRISON STREET 'l

PROPOSED LOT INFORMATION 501 OLSON DRIVE

PAPILLION, NE 68046
LOT 1-35,681.30 SQ FT

SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION

\

LOT 2 - 63,733.18 SQ FT |
LOT 3 - 78,864.75 SQ FT | |
l

- 12. 10' PERMANENT SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT AND
- MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT, FILED MAY 18, 1995,
] INSTRUMENT NO. 1995-07002.
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FILED MAY 18, 1995, IN INSTRUMENT NO. 1995-

10. PROPERTY HAS 5' UTILITY EASEMENT ABUTTING ALL STREETS,

CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS

LOT 1

SCALE: 1"=

60’

CURRENT ZONING: R4

PROPOSED ZONING: R4/PUD

LEGEND

@ - FOUND CORNER AS NOTED
O - SET CORNER - 5/8" REBAR W/ CAP 306 (UNLESS NOTED)
A - TEMPORARY POINT

P - PLATTED DISTANCE

M - MEASURED DISTANCE

R - RECORDED DISTANCE

C- COMPUTED DISTANCE

RB - REBAR

OT - OPEN TOP PIN

PT - PINCHED TOP PIN

W.C. - WITNESS CORNER

CHD BRG - CHORD BEARING

MAILING ADDRESS:
7024 SOUTH 184TH STREET
OMAHA, NE 68136
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(402) 331-2333
Omaha, Nebraska

www.carrellsurveying.com
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PRELIMINARY PLAT

job number
AC 10669

date

JANUARY 2, 2025
REVISED

MAY 20, 2025

OWNER: MERCY CRESTVIEW VILLAGE
7262 MERCY ROAD
OMAHA, NE 68124

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
\

OWNER: MERCY CRESTVIEW VILLAGE
7262 MERCY ROAD
OMAHA, NE 68124

%
INGRESS, EGRESS AND PARKING EASMENT
7

(X.XX) - EASEMENT DIMENSIONS

sheet
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SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE

drawn by
jwc
LOTS 1 THROUGH 3 work completed by
ms, cwc
BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED, AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA;
EXCEPT:

file name
UNITS, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309 AND 310, HERITAGE CONDOMINIUM

AC10669P
PROPERTY REGIME, IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, A CONDOMINIUM ORGANIZED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE NEBRASKA
CONDOMINIMUM ACT. AS SHOWN IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2002-31612

- = T T T T LEGAL DESCRIPTION
- — T - LOTS 1 THRU 3, SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, AS
SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
HARRISON STREET EXCEPT:
100' ROW

UNITS, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309 AND 310, HERITAGE

MAILING ADDRESS
7024 SOUTH 184TH STREET
OMAHA, NE 68136
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CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY REGIME, IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, A CONDOMINIUM ORGANIZED PURSUANT TO THE
I TERMS OF THE NEBRASKA CONDOMINIMUM ACT. AS SHOWN IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2002-31612
””””””” - - mDRILL \l . ™ ’
- - — — — [ 11 | \ | MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;
####### — ] [ EASEMENT, FILED MAY 16, 1005 AS \
- — — T | e Ne e croon \ BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6, SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, THENCE N 87°46'27"E, ALONG THE NORTH
’ | | | \ LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 447.77 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE S 2°52'03"E, ALONG
arst | | | \ THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 442.24 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE 0
\ | | cER'S | 0 S 87°14'10"W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 348.91 FEET; THENCE N 2°47'28"W A DISTANCE OF
SCHAE ToN | | | < 150.00 FEET; THENCE S 87°07'22"W A DISTANCE OF 177.75 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 74TH
\ | | ADD E \ \ STREET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON AND ALONG A 2037.76 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT AN ARC DISTANCE OF
| | | 5 a3 | | 307.21 FEET (CH. BRG: N11°59'38"E AND CH. DIST: 306.92 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. . I z E
o ™ 5
| / | 4 | | | N | CONTAINING: 178,279.23 SQ. FT. OR 4.09 ACRES. o= "
| | | SE | | | zz 2
/ \ \ \ PERMENANT INGRESS AND EGRESS \ (% I “ 1 a :.: R
| / / | T A | | SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 59 & Eg
i f [ ]

| / | INSTRUMENT NO. 1995-07001. | \ 0 |, CLARENCE ROGER CARRELL, NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 306, UNDER THE LAND SURVEYOR'S I l LG 4

/ | | \ T REGULATION ACT, DO HEREBY STATE THAT | HAVE PERFORMED A SURVEY OF THE LAND DEPICTED ON THE Snle g
\ W N 87°4627°E | ERS R \ ACCOMPANYING PLAT; THAT SAID PLAT IS A TRUE DELINEATION OF SAID SURVEY PERFORMED PERSONALLY OR UNDER -l

EST\’\E oN 24788 P 44777 M | N \ \ L CRAEFEE AN MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION; THAT SAID SURVEY WAS MADE WITH REFERENCE KNOWN AND RECORDED I ! OO0 @2 ®
| CR=2 poO ™ s reoR s ST \DDVT \ MONUMENTS MARKED AS SHOWN, AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS HAVE BEEN FOUND OR SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS, Rpod
\—\E\G\'\T —_— e 1 | - AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS TRUE, CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND SURVEYOR'S ﬁ - a
/ BEGINING — 7,00 M | 1 | REGULATION ACT IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY. | a o
rore N 87°4627"E ﬁ‘ 269.77'M \ ﬂ E
/ 110.00 g o \ \ m
12 : e W |
/ //// s87°5219'W ’4
sss;(()fi%—?'\'_\’ 23399

CHORD LENGTH: 306.92'M
ARC DISTANCE: 307.21'C
RADIUS: 2037.76'

CLARENCE ROGER CARRELL L.S. 306 DATE

LOT 1

DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WE, HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC, BEING THE OWNER
OF THE LAND DESCRIBED WITHIN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT,
HAVE CAUSED SAID LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NAMED AND NUMBERED AS SHOWN,
SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE, AND WE
DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE OF THE DISPOSITION OF OUR PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
AND WE HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC FOR PUBLIC USE THE STREETS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT,
AND WE DO FURTHER GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT,
QWEST CORPORATION, AND ANY COMPANY WHICH HAS BEEN GRANTED A FRANCHISE BY THE CITY OF
LAVISTA TO PROVIDE A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE AREA TO BE SUBDIVIDED, THEIR SUCCESSORS
AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, AND RENEW POLES, WIRES, CROSSARMS, DOWN
GUYS AND ANCHORS,CABLES, CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO EXTEND THEREON
WIRES OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT,
AND POWER FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION
THEREOF, INCLUDING SIGNALS PROVIDED BY A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM AND THEIR RECEPTION, ON,
OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE (5') FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND
SIDE BOUNDARY LOT LINES; A SIXTEEN (16" FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY
LINES OF ALL LOTS. SAID SIXTEEN (16') FOOT WIDE EASEMENT WILL BE REDUCED TO AN EIGHT (8") FOOT
WIDE STRIP WHEN THE ADJACENT LAND IS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IF SAID SIXTEEN (16"
FOOT EASEMENT IS NOT OCCUPIED BY UTILITY FACILITIES AND IF REQUESTED BY THE OWNER. NO
PERMANENT BUILDINGS, TREES, RETAINING WALLS OR LOOSE ROCK WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID
EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS,

DRIVEWAYS, AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID
USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.
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LOT 2

24' OPPD EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON THE
63,733.18 SQFT

PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S 1 ADDITION, FILED

MAY 18, 1995, IN INSTRUMENT NO. \
1995-06998

N 2°47'28"W
150.00' P &M

OR

N 2°51'58"W

| 1.46 ACRES MORE ORLESS.

FINAL PLAT
LAVISTA, NEBRASKA

©
Q
/
|
|
|
|
|
|

200.00' P_200.01' M N
178.00'M —
170.91'M

BY:

GARY THARALDSON, PRESIDENT
S 87°14'10"W

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY.

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

)SS
. o \7 / APPROVAL OF LAVISTACITY COUNCIL

THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGE BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF
THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE WAS APPROVED BY THE
7 101 / / LAVISTA CITY COUNCIL ON THIS

2025 BY GARY THARALDSON, PRESIDENT OF HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC, ON BEHALF OF SAID
CORPORATION.
THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE WAS APPROVED BY THE LA VISTA ‘
DAY OF
2025.

, CITY PLANNING COMMISSION ON THE DAY OF
2025.

COUNTY OF SARPY )

|
|
|
|
|
|
\ HERITAGE CONDOMINIUMS, INC
|
|
|
|
|
1 APPROVAL OF LAVISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION ‘

NOTARY PUBLIC
CHAIRMAN OF LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION ‘

—_ ATTEST MAYOR

—

- / |

job number
\ AC 10669
|

LEGEND

date
- FOUND CORNER AS NOTED
- SET CORNER - 5/8" REBAR W/ CAP 306 (UNLESS NOTED) JAN UARY 2’ 2025
- TEMPORARY POINT revised
- PLATTED DISTANCE
- MEASURED DISTANCE

April 1, 2025
- RECORDED DISTANCE

C- COMPUTED DISTANCE

May 19, 2025
RB - REBAR

OT - OPEN TOP PIN

May 21, 2025
PT - PINCHED TOP PIN
W.C. - WITNESS CORNER
DATE COUNTY TREASURER

CHD BRG - CHORD BEARING
COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER

LOT LINE
—— —— — ADJACENT LOT LINE

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE REVIEW BY THE SARPY PUBLIC WORKS \

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT THIS PLAT OF SCHAEFER'S FIRST ADDITION REPLAT ONE, WAS REVIEWED BY THE SARPY
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED COUNTY SURVEYOR'S OFFICE THIS DAY OF , 2025.
IN THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE

TZoUpoe

sheet

EXCEPTION TO LEGAL o 60'
' DESCRIPTION P e e e —
S (18,700 SQ FT)

. . SCALE: 1"-60' 1 OF 1

(U.S. SURVEY FEET)
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